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NOTICE OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION
AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

October 13, 1999

Timothy Scott Kress, M.D.
5735 Meeker Road
Greenville, Ohio 45331

Dear Doctor Kress:

In accordance with Sections 2929.24 and/or 3719.12, Ohio Revised Code, the Office of
the Prosecuting Attorney of Darke County, Ohio, reported that on or about September 24,
1999, in the Court of Common Pleas of Darke County, Ohio, you pled guilty to two
counts of Theft of Drugs, in violation of Section 2913.02(A), Ohio Revised Code, and
four counts of Illegal Processing of Drug Documents, in violation of Section
2925.23(B)(1), Ohio Revised Code. The Court of Common Pleas of Darke County,
Ohio, found you Eligible for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction pursuant to Section
2951.041, Ohio Revised Code.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that your license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio is immediately
suspended. Continued practice after this suspension shall be considered practicing
medicine without a certificate in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code.

Furthermore, in accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate
to practice medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or
more of the following reasons:

¢y On or about September 24, 1999, in the Court of Common Pleas of Darke County,
Ohio, you pled guilty to two felony counts of Theft of Drugs, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A), Ohio Revised Code, and four felony counts of Illegal
Processing of Drug Documents, in violation of Section 2925.23(B)(1), Ohio
Revised Code. The Court of Common Pleas of Darke County, Ohio, found you
Eligible for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction pursuant to Section 2951.041, Ohio
Revised Code.
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(2)  Moreover, in order to grant your request for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction, the
Court was required by statute to find that your “drug dependence or danger of
drug dependence was a factor leading to the criminal activity with which (you
were) charged, and rehabilitation through treatment would substantially reduce the
likelihood of additional criminal activity.”

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, or a
judicial finding of eligibility for treatment in lieu of conviction for, a felony,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2), above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[ijmpairment of ability to practice according
to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or
abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause
is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within
thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at
such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is
permitted to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or
contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine
witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and
surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, effective March 9, 1999, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a
certificate to an applicant, revokes an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to
register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate an individual’s certificate to practice, the
board may specify that its action is permanent. An individual subject to a permanent
action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a certificate to practice
and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of the certificate or for
issuance of a new certificate.”
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Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

AGG/bjs
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 395 591 248
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Duplicate Mailing: 6781 U.S. Route 36
Greenville, Ohio 45331

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 496 158 478

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED-

cc: Paul D. Luersman, Esq.
CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 395 591 032
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED




